N. M. RALJI & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Universal Insurance Building,
Pherozeshah Mehta Road,
Mumbai-400 001. INDIA
Telephone: 2287 0068
2287 3463
E-mail : nmr.ho@nmraiji.com
Independent Auditor’s Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Standalone
Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as
amended

Review Report to
The Board of Directors of

Noida Toll Bridge Company Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone
financial results of Noida Toll Bridge Company Limited (the “Company”) for
the quarter ended June 30, 2020 (the “Statement”) attached herewith, being
submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of
the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,
2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations”).

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management
and approved by the Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in
Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) “Interim Financial Reporting”
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended. read
with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles
generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on

the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard
on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial
Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we
plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the

Statement is free of material misstatement.




N. M. RAIJI & CO.

4. A review of interim financials is limited primarily to inquiries of company’s
personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying
analytical and other review procedures A review is substantially less in scope
than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified
under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not
enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant
matters that might be identified in an audit. We have not performed an audit.
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

5. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention
that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the
aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS’) specified under Section 133
of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has
not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing
Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it

contains any material misstatement.

Emphasis of Matter

6. We draw attention to the following:

(@)  Note No. 3 to the statement of unaudited standalone financial results in which,
pending the outcome of the Company’s appeal before the Hon'ble Supreme
Court against the order of the Hon'ble High Court of Allahabad stalling the
levy and collection of toll fee, based on a legal opinion, the Board has placed
reliance on the provisions of the Concession Agreement relating to
compensation and other recourses and taken a stand that the underlying

value of the intangible and other assets is not impaired.

(b) Note No 4 to the statement of unaudited standalone financial results, which
relates to income tax demands aggregating Rs.11,633.78 crores, raised on

the Company, for the Assessment Years 2006-2007 to 2014-2015 and 2016

= 2017 to 2017 — 2018 and also an equivalent amount of penalty for the said

essment Years, together resulting in a total demand of Rs.22,527.08



N. M. RALJI & CO.

crores. The Management of the Company is of the view that both demands
are devoid of any justification or merit and that the Company is confident of
getting a favourable decision. Consequently, the Company has not made any
provision in its unaudited standalone financial results.

Note 5 to the statement of unaudited standalone financial results, which
relates to the Hon’ble NCLAT order dated March 12, 2020, giving approval to
October 15, 2018, as the cut-off date for initiation of resolution process.
Accordingly, the Company has not accounted for any interest on all its loans
and borrowings with effect from 15.10.2018 (cutoff date). However, as per the
demand note dated 30.06.20 received from ICICI Bank, the total outstanding
amount has been shown as Rs 58.14 crores which includes Rs 13.14 Crores
on account of interest computed up to 30.06.20.

Note No 7 to statement of unaudited standalone financial results, which
describes the Management's assessment to the impact of COVID -19
pandemic and the resultant lockdowns on the significant uncertainties
involved in developing some of the estimates involved in preparation of
financial statements including but not limited to its assessment of liquidity and
going concern, recoverable value of its property, plant and equipment,
intangible assets and the net realizable value of other assets. Based on
information available as of this date, Management believes that no further

adjustments are required to the financial results.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

Place : New Delhi For N. M. Raiji & Co.

Date : August 27,2020 Firm's Reg. No.: 108296W /

Chartered Accountants

S,N._QMW

CA S. N. Shivakumar
Partner
(Membership No.: 088113)

UDIN:20088113AAAAAR9366




N. M. RALJI & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Universal Insurance Building,
Pherozeshah Mehta Road,
Mumbai-400 001. INDIA
Telephone: . 22870068
2287 3463
E-mail : nmr.ho@nmraiji.com
Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Review Report to
The Board of Directors of
Noida Toll Bridge Company Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated
Financial Results of Noida Toll Bridge Company Limited ("the Parent") and
its subsidiary (the Parent and its subsidiary together referred to as "the
Group"), for the quarter ended 30 June 2020 ("the Statement") together with
the relevant notes thereon. This Statement which is the responsibility of the
Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, and
has been prepared pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange
Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,

2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations”).

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent Company’'s
Management and approved by the Parent Company’s Board of Directors, has
been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) “Interim
Financial Reporting” prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act,
2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other
accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to

express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard
on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial
Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we

/ RAI \\\
/s x plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the




N. M. RALJI & CO.

information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for
financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in
accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us
to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters
that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit

opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No.
CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated March 29, 2019 issued by the Securities and
Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to

the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the subsidiary ITNL Toll Management

Services Limited.

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in
paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review report of
other auditor referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our
attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement,
prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid
down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards (‘Ind AS’) specified under
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant
rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in
India. has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of
the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or

that it contains any material misstatement.

6. We did not review the interim financial information of the subsidiary included
in the Statement, whose interim financial information reflect total revenues of
Rs. 60,14,362/-, total net profit after tax of Rs.12,79,780/- and total

comprehensive income of Rs.12,52,786/- for the quarter ended June 30,

2020. as considered in the Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results. These



N. M. RALJI & CO.

report has been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on
the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included
in respect of this subsidiary is based solely on the reports of the other auditor

and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the Statement in respect of matters stated in para 6 above
is not modified with respect to our reliance on the work done and the report of

the other auditor.

Emphasis of Matter
7. We draw your attention to:

(a) Note No. 3 to the statement of unaudited consolidated financial results in
which, pending the outcome of the Company’s appeal before the Hon'ble
Supreme Court against the order of the Hon’ble High Court of Allahabad
stalling the levy and collection of toll fee, based on a legal opinion, the Board
has placed reliance on the provisions of the Concession Agreement relating to
compensation and other recourses and taken a stand that the underlying

value of the intangible and other assets is not impaired.

(b)  Note No 4 to the statement of unaudited consolidated financial results, which
relates to income tax demands aggregating Rs.11,633.78 crores, raised on
the Company, for the Assessment Years 2006-2007 to 2014-2015 and 2016
— 2017 to 2017 — 2018 and also an equivalent amount of penalty for the said
Assessment Years, together resulting in a total demand of Rs.22,527.08
crores. The Management of the Group is of the view that both demands are
devoid of any justification or merit and that the Group is confident of getting a
favourable decision. Consequently, the Group has not made any provision in

its unaudited consolidated financial results.

(c) Note 5 to the statement of unaudited consolidated financial results, which
relates to the Hon’ble NCLAT order dated March 12, 2020, giving approval to

October 15, 2018, as the cut-off date for initiation of resolution process.

__Accordingly, the Group has not accounted for any interest on all its loans and



Place : New Delhi CA S. N. Shivakumar
Partner
Date : August 27,2020 (Membership No.: 088113)

N. M. RAIJI & CO.

borrowings with effect from 15.10.2018 (cutoff date). However, as per the
demand note dated 30.06.20 received from ICIC| Bank, the total outstanding
amount has been shown as Rs 58.14 crores which includes Rs 13.14 Crores

on account of interest computed up to 30.06.20.

Note No 7 to statement of unaudited consolidated financial results, which
describes the Management's assessment to the impact of COVID -19
pandemic and the resultant lockdowns on the significant uncertainties
involved in developing some of the estimates involved in preparation of
financial statements including but not limited to its assessment of liquidity and
going concern, recoverable value of its property, plant and equipment,
intangible assets and the net realizable value of other assets. Based on
information available as of this date, Management believes that no further

adjustments are required to the financial results.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

For N. M. Raiji & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm’'s Reg. No.: 108296W

CN. Chvalesnas

UDIN: 20088113AAAAAs1792



"-.,5' Noida

(Rs. in Lacs)
[siNo.| | Particulars St Consolid
N Quarter ended Year ended Quarter ended | Year ended
B 30.06.2020 31.03.2020 30.06.2019 31.03.2020 30.06.2020 31.03.2020 30.06.2015 | 31.03.2020
Unaudited Audited Unaudited Audited Unaudited Audited Unaudited Audited |
() @ 3 4 5 (€) @ ) (] (10)
1 Revenue from operations 97.28 524 16 615.86 246822 97.28 524.16 61986| 2469522
Other income 17.26 387.96 415 467 66 17.41 396.11 6.70 485.00
Total k 114.54 81212 624.01 2,936.88 I 114.68 920.27 626.56 2,954.22
1] Total Expenditure
Operating expenses 134.06 311.62 429.13 1,459.90 100.29 276.32 396.74] 1.279.58
E benefits expense 22.39 2140 19.98 87.28 34 .81 3281 47 .85 160.34
Finance costs 0.08 051 209.68 239 0.09: 051 20968 241
Depreciation and amortization expense 1,045.51 1,033.50 1.188.18 4196.32 1,045.84 1,033.87 1,188.88| 4,198.16
Other expenses 38.25 59.56 110.41] 296.08 46,61 7161 131.60] 350.63
Total Expenditure 1,240.30 1,426.59 1,957.38 6,041.57 1.227.64 141512] 1,97477| 5991.13
[ Profit for the period/year before taxation {1,125.76) (514.47) (1,333.37) {3,105.09) {1,112.95) (494.85)| (1,348.21)| (3,036.91)
NV | Tax -
| {1) current Tax - - - - - - - -
1 Ti2) Deferred Tax - - - - - - H
Total Tax - - R - - R - « |
v Profit for the periodlyear after tax {1,125.76) (514.47) (1,333.3 (3,105.09 (1,112.85) (494.85)] (1,348.21) (3,036.91)
Vi Other Comprehensive |
Unrealised gain on investment = = o) = = =
Actuarial (gain)/ioss in respect of defined benefit plan 0.36 1.28 {0.84) 1.43 0.08 1.80 (1.71) 0.35
Total Other income 0.36 1.28 (0.84) 1.43 0.09 1.80 (1.71) 0.35
vii Total Comprehensive Income (1,125.40) (513.19) (1,334.21) (3,103.66)| (1.,112.86)] (493.05)| (1,349.92) (3,036.56)
Vil Paid-up equity share capital
(Face Vaive Rs 10} 18,619.50 18,619.50 18,619.50 18,619.50 18,618.50 18,619.50| 18,619.50{ 18619.50
Eaming Per Share
Basic (0.60) (0.28) (0.72) (1.67) (0.60) (0.27) (0.72) (1.63)
Diluted (0.60) {0.28) (0.72) (1.67) (0.60) (0.27) (0.72) (1.63)
(Continue to page...........)

CHAND pigaaiy signes
RA by CHANDRA

SHEKHAR

2000827

R RAJAN 125522 <0530

Corporate Off.: Toll Plaza, DND Flyway, Noida-201 301. U.P. INDIA Phone : 0120-2516495

Regd. Off.: Toll Plaza, Mayur Vihar Link Road, New Delhi - 110091. INDIA

Website : www.ntbcl.com  Email : ntbcl@ntbel.com  CIN:L45101DL1996PLC315772



Notes to Financial Resuilts
i The above results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at 2 meeting held on August 27. 2020

2 The Company has adopted IND AS 116 "Leases™ effectuve April 1.2019, as noufied by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) vide Comp (Indizn A g Standard),

3 mHm'hhHighCumnh\lhhhdhﬂlvdcblwmmh.mlﬁlhbklmm(mmhmdﬂfmww
secking the C A 1o be quashed) has di d the Company 1o stop collectng the user fee holding the two specifi ung to levy and colls of fee
whmvebmwﬁnedmoqushlhec Agr Ci ently, collecti dmﬂfuﬁun&mofh%ﬁdh?dlkmﬂhsbmuwﬁm
October 26 2016, pmmmmwhlﬂlnI.ppu!InsbeenﬁhdEefmﬁnﬂal'thmComaﬂndu.uekqummyum“dludmm

On November 11, 2016, the Hon'ble Supreme Court ssued an mterim order and, though denying the interim stay. sought assistance of CAG to verify whether the Total Cost of the
Project in terms of the C ion Agr had been d or not by the Company The CAG has submitted its report to the Hon'ble Supreme Court. which at a hearing held
on September 14, 2018 duemdhlhkqmmhnmbycﬁ(}hhqxulﬂum

The SLP 15 sull pending for final adjud mth:Hm‘bleSupmeCmmfmmmmﬁdNODAhlhlwd&eHmb&MHﬂCmmd
wﬂﬂtnunm&s’d’ﬁeﬂm'bh%fmnfmmndnmnhdmhc ion Agr and sub d & detailed proposal for modification of the
Concession Agreement, so as to place the Company in substantiaily the same legal, 1 and ¥ 2s 1t was prior 10 the said change m law. Since NOIDA did
not act on the proposal. the Company had sent 2 notice of arbitration 1o NOIDA

The Arbitral Tribunal has been constituted and both the Company and NOIDA have submitted their claims and counter claims. Further, NOIDA had filed an apphcation under
Section 16 on the bility of the arbi P dings which was rejected by the Arbitral Tribunal vide order dated August 10, 2018

NomAhdﬁhdmappbummhwmfmmmyﬁummcmml%!.dnﬂugmghmTrﬂzumlwdadmdAwIO.

2018, which has been disposed off by the Delhi High Court on January 31, 2019, without any relief 1o NOIDA

Noida has also filed an application for directions before Hon'ble Supreme Court seeking stay on the arbitral proceedings On April 12,2019, the Hon'ble Supreme Court directed a

stay on arbitral proceedings The Company has filed an application before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on J ¥y 31,2020 seeking the ion of Stay on arbitral
proceeding directed by the Hon'ble Sup Court The application will be lisited in due course

Based on a legal opmnion and the Board of D i on the provi of the Ci 10n Ag lating to P ion and other recourses). the Company is
fident that the underlying value of the intangible and other assets are not impaired.

The Company continues to fulfil its obligations as per the C Agr {udr of Project Assets

- The Comp has 1ved the order from In Tax Dep on December 27,2019 u/s 143(3) of the Income Tax Act. 1961 for the Assessment Year 2016-17 and
2017-18 wh ad d h!i?maﬂhlll“mhh—mﬂhndnﬁehmldqunmﬁlhefu" which 15 p ily on of
ddition of arrears of dest d returns to be recovered in future, valuation of land and other recovenies mcmhsmdnmmneﬁmwmm

During pr year.the Company has 1ved an order from CIT(A) on April 25, 2018 and pursuant to the CIT (A) order, hAOh:slupmdwm:am
of AY's 2006-07 to 2014-15, giving effect to the CIT (A)'s appellate orders and has enhanced the tax demand by Rs 10,893 30 crores. The enh of the d d was p

on account of valuation of land. The Company has filed an appeal along with the stay appl with I Tax Appellate Tribunal (ITAT). Tbem-uhurdlr;l‘h\l’m
December 15, 2018, umyz.mwndnhhni-rm.u?ehwyb.mls the ITAT, based on the NCLAT order dated October 15, 2018, grannng a moratorium on all
creditors actions against ILLFS as well as of its group comp ding NTBCL, ad) d the matier sine die, with directions to mamtain status quo

During November 2018 the CIT(A), NOIDA, passed a penalty order for A.Y. 2006-07 1o 2014-15. based on which the Assessing Officer Delhi imposed a penalty ting 1o Rs.
10,893 30 crores during December 2018 The Company has filed an appeal, along with a stay application with ITAT on January 11. 2019. The matter was heard by the ITAT on
March 29, 2019 and May 3, 2019, which adjourned the matier sine die, with directions to maintain status quo.

5 In terms of the affidavit filed by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs with the Hob'ble N 1 Ci y Law Appell: Tm_:mq,nnumy !JOI‘) the cut-off date of
OclnbaiSJﬂllt‘Cm—oﬂ'M‘ijThﬂnhkan&mmwm12.2020in d the revised Resol F: bmitted by New
MMMBmhhMmﬁﬂuh&NﬂAThmwmm 2018 as the Cut Off date for mity of resolution p of the Company

dingly. the Company has not d any interest on all its loans and borrowings with effect from October 15,2018 (*Cut-off date”)

6 On September 28, 2018, a writ of demand was served by NOIDA on the Company for an amount of Rs 3.69 crores in rel © from advertising on the NOIDA side of
DND Flyway The Company has requested NOIDA to keep the writ of demand in abeyance since the matter has been referred to Arbitration by NOIDA and further no action can be
taken against the Company due to the granted in view of NCLAT order dated October 15, 2018
Duning December 2018 and April 2019, the Company has d an addmonal d d of Rs.2.34 crores and Rs 2 42 crores towards arrears of hicense fee. The Company has
requested NOIDA 1o keep demand in sbeyance since the matter has been referred to Arbitration by NOIDA.

7 The novel coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak which was declared as & global pand byWuHHnlIhOlmonmll mm&mumww
mdmmm&mdw&mmmmm been issuing various ideli ders to all i and
ndustrial establishments and to impose “lock-down™ Mmmmmﬂu&mm-dmmwhedm
As a result of the compi de lockdown initially imposed from March 25, 2021 for 21 days and extended twace tiil 31 May 2020 and the gradual re-opening of limited
actrvities m a calib 4 m areas id i zones, there 1s 2 impact on the Revenue from operations duning during the Quarter ended June 30, 2020 (Space
hmmhwmﬁmm&nﬂmmhmﬂmw Although the Company to exhibit resl amind
these uncertain times, the b that dering the Company’s histonical perfo and hquidity, the Company will be able to mitigate the risks associated
with COVID-19 The Company will b er mnue to closely my‘ mhﬁmmmﬂmmmmmmmmﬂm
position

L] The Company had only one b 2 and therefore reporting of segment wise nf¢ 15 not applicabl

9 Previous penod figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever ¥

As per our separate report of even date attached

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors.

CHANDRA Digitally signed by

CHANDRA SHEKHAR
St g:::lozamzr
RAJAN 13:0007 +05'30°
Drrector
Place Noida

Date: August 27, 2020




	Unaudited Account June 20.pdf (p.2-10)

